Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06890212

Name of Company

Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited

Ve

Melissa Lorraine Jackson, 66 Prescot Street, London, E1 8NN

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/four Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

/
The Progress Report covers the period from 31/07/2015 to 30/07/2016

Signed MA//MW Date Iq’/ O_S'J/ A0 6

Carter Backer Winter LLP
66 Prescot Street
London

A

Ref S1339/MLJ/INS/TC

WEDNESDAY

24/08/2016

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report

19 August 2016

Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited (“the Company”)
in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors
For the year ending 30 July 2016
CONTENTS
1 Statutory Information
2 Receipts and Payments Account
3 Assets
4 Liabihties
5 Liguidator’'s Actions since Appointment
6 Investigation into the affairs of the Company
7 Pre-Appointment costs
8 Liguidator’'s Remuneration
9 Liquidator’s Expenses
10 Further information in respect of Fees and Expenses
11 Dividend Prospects
12 Summary
APPENDICES

1 Appendix 1 - Receipts and Payments Account

2 Appendix 2 - Details of Time Incurred in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
together with CBW'’s current charge out rates for this type of work

Carter Backer Winter LLP
66 Prescot Street
London

E1l 8NN




Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report

19 August 2016

1. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited
Registered office 66 Prescot Street
London
E1 8NN
Former registered office 1 Bateman Road
London
E4 8ND
Registered number 06890212
Liquidator's names Melissa Lorraine Jackson
Liquidator’'s address 66 Prescot Street
Londen
E1 8NN
Liquidator’s date of appointment 31 July 2013

2. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Our Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 31 July 2013 to 30 July 2016 s attached at
Appendix 1

3. ASSETS
Directors’ Loan Account

The statement of affairs showed a Directors’ Loan Account outstanding of £49,428 owing to the
Company

As previous reported, discussions took place with the Director who agreed to make monthly payments of
£400 into the hgqwdation estate for an initial perod of three years commencing 1 September 2014

As this initial three year penod 1s coming to an end, there will be a review of the outstanding balance due
to the Company in due course to determine whether or not increased payments should be made by the
Director

During the previous pencd there was £4,400 received In respect of the Directors’ Loan Account, bringing
the total received to date to £9,200

Cash at Bank

The statement of affairs anticipated cash at bank of £204 1 can confirm that during the penod there was
£204 received

Other Assets

During the penod there has been bank interest received of £3 11
4. LIABILITIES

Secured Liabilities

An examination of the company’s mertgage register held by the Registrar of Compantes, showed that the
company has net granted any debentures




Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liquidator’'s Annual Progress Report

19 August 2016

The legislation requires that If the company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescnbed part of the company's net property (1 e the money that would otherwise be availlable to the
charge holder) should be nng-fenced for distnbution to unsecured creditors In this case there were no
secured creditors and accordingly the prescribed part provisions do not apply

Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs did not anticipate any claims in respect of preferential crediters Subsequently,
no claims have been received

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £48,473 owed to HMRC HMRC’s provisional of £18,748 has been
receved

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 1 unsecured creditor with an estimated total labiity of £750 1 have
received a clam from 1 creditor at a total of £750

5. LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

During the period there has been time spent haising with the Director in respect of the outstanding Directors’
Loan Account owing to the Company As previously reported, an agreement 1s 1n place whereby the Director
will make monthly contributions of £400 for an nitial period of three years I can confirm that this initial
three year penod 1s coming to an end 1in the coming menths and, as such, I will be carrying out a review of
the outstanding balance to determine f we should be increasing the monthly payments

6. INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

Within six months of my appointment as hquidator, I am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention dunng the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of the company 1 would confirm that my report has been submitted

7. PRE-APPOINTMENT COSTS

The creditors previously authornsed the payment of a fee of £4,000 for assistance with the statement of
affars and producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of members and creditors pnor to my
appointment at a meeting held on 31 July 2013 The fee for the statement of affairs and meetings was paid
pre-appointment by the company

8. LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 31 July 2013 to be drawn on
a time cost basis My time costs to 30 July 2016 amount to £10,387 {of which £1,829 was accrued in the
period from 31 July 2015 to 30 July 2016) [ have drawn £7,019 to date in respect of this matter A schedule
of my time costs incurred to date 1s attached as Appendix 2

A descrniption of the routine work undertaken in the iquidation to date 1s as follows

1 Admunistration and Planning
. Prepaning the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment
Statutory notifications and advertising
Preparing documentation required
Dealing with all routine correspondence
Maintaining electronic records and case information

s * @




Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Liquidator's Annual Progress Report
19 August 2016

Review and storage

Case bordereau

Case planming and administration

Preparing reports to members and creditors

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors
Review and storage of books and records

2 Cashiering
e« Maintairing and managing the iquidator’s cashbook and bank account
. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgement obligations are met

3 Creditors
. Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephone conversations
- Preparing reports to creditors
. Maintaining electronic creditor records
e Reviewmng and adjudicating on proofs of debt received from creditors

4 Investigations
. Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act
« Review books and records to identify any transactions or actions a hquidator may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

5 Realisation of Assets
o Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
. Liaising with the company’s bank regarding the closure of the account

A copy of 'A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ published by the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals 1s available at www cbw co uk/creditor-guides Please note that there are different versions for
cases that commenced before or after & April 2010 and n this case you should refer to the post-Apnl 2010
version A hard copy Is available on request

9. LIQUIDATOR'S EXPENSES

My expenses to 30 July 2016 amount to £151 (of which £3 was accrued in the peried from 31 July 2014 to
30 July 2015), and 1s made up of Insalvency Bond, Printing & Stationary and PPS totallng £120, £16 and
£15, respectively I have drawn £16 to date in respect of this matter

10. FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator’s
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time imit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% In value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of thus report Any secured creditor may make a ssmilar application to court within the
same time limit

11. DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

During the penod there have been no distnbutions made to creditors of any kind due to insufficient
realisations

The quantum and timing of any potential dividends 1s uncertain at present




Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Liguidater’s Annual Progress Report

19 August 2016

12. SUMMARY

The hquidation will remain open until outstanding Directors’ Loan Account has been recovered from the
Director Once this issue has been dealt with the hquidation will be finahsed and our files will be closed

Should you have any quertes regarding this matter please contact Toby Cooper on +44 (0)20 7309 3902

/&/A,JW_—\

Melissa Jackson
Liquidator




Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Liguidator’s Annual Progress Report

19 August 2016

APPENDIX 1

Liquidator’'s
Receipts and Payments Account




Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited
In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Annual Receipts and Payments Account
for the period 31 July 2013 to 30 July 2016

Statement 31/07/2013 31/07/2014 31/07/2015 Cumulative

of to to to to

Affairs 30/07/2014 30/07/2015 30/07/2016 date

Receipts £ £ £ £ £
Directors' Loan Account 49,428 05 0.00 4,800 00 4,400 00 9,200 00
Cash at Bank 203 64 .00 0.00 203 64
Bank Interest 0 00 127 1 84 311
203.64 4,800.00 4,400.00 9,406.75

Payments £ £ £ £
Joint Ligudators' Remuneration 0.00 2,518.75 4,500 00 7,018 75
Joint Liguidators' Disbursement 0 00 2 80 13 34 16 14
Bordereau 120 00 0 00 0 00 120 00
Storage Costs 000 000 29 16 29 16
Stationary & Postage 15 06 000 0 00 15 06
135.06 2,521.55 4,542.50 7,199.11
Balance in Hand 68 58 2,278 45 142.50 2,207 64

Made up of: £
Vat Receivable 405 83
Balance in bank 1,801 81

Total Balance in hand

2,207.64




Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited

In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Liguidator’'s Annual Progress Report

19 August 2016

APPENDIX 2

Details of Time Incurred in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
together with CBW'’s current charge out rates
for this type of work




PEET 1e30L

PE ET Sdd

7 poliad ay) 10) sjuauasingsta

00°646'b7F 00'09b'vF 00'03 00 vr3 00'0F 00'SLY3 AoBaje) aaAojdw3 Jad 350D

EEVETT 00°6£L6'17 IO LE £6'SE 000 01°0 00°0 00°'F

00 0523 00 523 o1 0 010 00 0 00 000 000 uonyexe]

00 0523 00 0593 092 09 ¢ Qo0 000 oo 0 000 suonesijeay J0393q
91 2I£3 00 SST'13 0L € 0Lz 000 000 ac o 00T S1355Y Jo uopesijeay
00 0523 00 0S£3 ok 1 or 1 000 000 0o 0 000 S40}1paLD

51 6123 00 0123 O£ € oc € o000 000 000 000 M3IASY

00 0523 00 0S+3 081 081 00 0 000 000 000 maiaay g uonesedaid poday

00 0523 00 6LT3 oL0O oL 0 poo 000 000 000 souendwo)

00 03 00 03 80 1T 80 11 000 000 000 000 Buuaiyse)
ZZ 8117 00 POP'TT 8€ 2T 8z 71 000 01 0 000 00 0 Buiuue|d PUe UoREJIISIUIWPY

ajey Apanoy Moddnsg |euoIssajold
aBeIaAY 5$350) |[ej0) SINOH 2ol % JUEISISSY 01U 1940 Jabeuep 10303414 Aaupied

sinoH

910z AIng 0E 03 £T0Z AN T€ woyy porlad ay3 Joj Alewwns InQ abiey) pue awjy

uoiepinbiq Alejunjoa ,51031pa1) uj - pa3WI] Suoinjos BuijjeuBs oay1adng




000 |ejoL

3 poliad 3yl 10} SJUBWSSINGSI]

00 053 00057 00°0F 00 0F 00°'0F 00°0F Aobaje) ssiopdwig 4ad 150D

£8°E9F 00°053 8L'0 8L°0 00°0 00'0 00°0 00°'0

00 07 00 0F 050 S O 000 000 000 000 Bunaiysed

L 9413 00 053 82 0 82 0 000 00 0 00 O 000 Buirued pue uoneNSILIWPY
93eH AldnoH Hoddng jeuoissajotd
obeJsaay S3s00 =301 SINOH 10l B JURYSISSY A0URS 19410 abeuEn topsia Jauned

SIROH

10z AINC 0€ 03 £10Z AN TE wouy poiiad 3y} 40} Aewwng Jng abiey) pue awyl

uonepinbI] Alejun|oA ,S1031padd Ul - pajIWI suoin|os Bujjeub)s >ajsadng




8201 |ejolL

82 01 Sdd

3 poLIad 21} 40} SJUIWISINGSIg

00'00T’tF 00°SZ9°73 00°0F 00°03 00’03 00°'SLtF AloBaje) soAojdw] Jod 1500

vL'PSTF 00'00T°EYF €0°0Z £0°6T 000 000 00°'0 00°%

00 0523 00 S¢3 010 010 oo 0 000 0o o 000 ucnexel

00 0523 00 0593 09¢ 092 coo oo o 000 Q00 suonesi|eay J01gaQ
QL EYEF 00 5287 orz or1 000 000 000 00T 51955y JO uonesjjeay
00 0523 00 843 gco Qe 0 000 000 000 000 S10q1paJl)

Tt 6413 00 S0EF 0Lt (¢ § 000 000 000 000 MDY

00 0523 00 0Sv3F 08t 08T 000 000 po0o 000 Manay 1§ uonesedald voday

Q0 03 00 03 9 v L9 Qa o 000 0Qa GoQ Busyse?)
L0 6117 00 0443 iy 9 iv 9 00 0 000 000 00 0 bujuueld pue uonensuwWpY

23ey AlanoH Hoddng |euoyssajoid
aBeIaAY 53500 |230) SINOH |eJoL 3 JULISISSY 101UBS 12420 labeuepy FLO YT, ] Jauped

SINOH

STQOZ AINC OE 03 #T0Z AINL T€ WoJy poliad ay) 10) Adewwns Ing abaeyd pue swng

uonepinb Asejunjop S1031paa Ul - pajiwun suonnjos bujjjeubs sa31adng




90°E jejol

90 £ Sdd

E polad ayj 10} SjUaWISINgsIqg

00°'6Z8°1TF 00°S8L°1F 00'0F 00 vv3 00 0F 0007 AloBaye) aaiojdw] 1ad 150D

SS'ZITYF 00'628°'1F ST'9T ST1°91 000 ot g0 0 00°0

98 £5¢3 00 0£E3 0T DET 000 000 000 00 0 53255y JO Uonesiesy
00 0523 00 S£23F (0] 4 oTT 000 000 000 000 S1011paJD

€T £5¢F Q0 SOr3 09T 091 000 oo 000 000 M3IATY

00 0s¢F 00 5413 0.0 0L 0 000 000 000 000 souendwo)

00 03 Q0 0F 265 c6 S 000 000 000 000 Buuaiyse
ZE ¢I13 Q0 vb93 £9 S £ES G 000 01 0 000 00 0 Bujuue|d pue uoneNSIUIWPY

ey AnoH yoddns |euoISS0.d
o6RIaAY 535070 |e30L sJNOH [ej0L ¥ JUESISSY 10IUBS 19430 JaBeuep Joyaaa Jaued

SINoH

910z AINC OE 03 STOZ AINC TE Woly pouad a3 Joy Asewwing 3ng abieyd pue suwiL

uoiepinbiy Adejun|oA S1031padd Ul - palWIY suopnjos bujyeubis osayadng




Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited

Liquidator:

Analysis of Fees

Up to

Melissa Jackson

3000714

{In Liquidation)

Hours
cusstontn oo | o | o | S0 S0 | a1 | o | Timacon (IO
£ £
Advice, administration
and planning 59 02 08 14 83 £2,520 £305
investigations 11 1 £121 £110
Realisation of assets 12 01 13 £327 £262
Trading 00 £0
Creditors 79 26 104 £2,439 £235
Case specific matlers 00 £0
Total hours 59 02 98 52 210
Hourly charge out rate £350 £475 £275 £110
Totai feos to date (£) £2,065 £95 £2,681 £567 £5,408 £5,408 £258
Total faes drawn to
date(E) £0
Total fees undrawn to
date(£) £5,408
2014 07 30 Fee Analysis 23/09/2014




Supertec Signalling Solutions Limited  {In Liguidation)

Analysis of Disbursements Up ta 30/07/14

Category 1 Disbursements

Amounts compnsing external supplies of incidental services specifically identfiable

Io 3 case Bifled £ Unbilled £
Bordereau 12000
Postage & Company Searches 141
Total 121 41 000
Category 2 Disbursements
QOther amounts pard or payable to the office holder’s firm or to any party in which the
office hotder or his firm or any associate has an interest Billed £ Unbilled £
Prnting and statonery 1365 280
Total 13 65 2 80

2014 Q7 30 Fee Analysis

23/08/2014




« ' CARTER BACKER WINTER LLP (“CBW")

CORPORATE RECOVERY AND INSOLVENCY DEPARTMENT

INSOLVENCY APPOINTMENTS

TIME COST CHARGE-OUT RATES FROM 1 APRIL 2016

Per Hour
£
Partner 490
Directors 490
Managers 440
Assistant Managers 400
Senior Administrators 390
Admunistrators 260
Junior Administrators 150
Cashier 0
Support Staff 0- 185

Note:
Work undertaken on cases 1s recorded in 6 minute units utihsing time-recording software

Time properly incurred on insolvency cases s charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking
the work that applies at the time the work 1s done CBW's charge-out rates change from time to time

DISBURSEMENT RECOVERY
Disbursements are categonsed as either Category 1 or Category 2

Category 1 disbursements generally comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the case Where expenses are incurred and then recharged to the case, approval from
creditors 1s not required Examples of Category 1 dishursements inciude statutory advertising, specific
bond insurance, document storage, postage, company search fees, and properly reimbursed expenses
incurred by personnel in connection with the case Also included will be services specific to the case
where these cannot be practically provided internally, such as printing and room hire

Category 2 disbursements include elements of shared or allocated costs where supplied internally
Category 2 disbursements are recoverable in full, subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being
approved by creditors in advance CBW does not charge Category 2 disbursements



